

Informazione Regolamentata n. 20035-15-2023	Data/Ora Ricezione 29 Marzo 2023 14:37:05	Euronext Growth Milan
--	--	------------------------------

Societa' : INNOVATEC
Identificativo : 174293
Informazione
Regolamentata
Nome utilizzatore : INNOVATECNSS01 - x
Tipologia : 1.1; 3.1
Data/Ora Ricezione : 29 Marzo 2023 14:37:05
Data/Ora Inizio : 29 Marzo 2023 14:37:06
Diffusione presunta
Oggetto : INNOVATEC S.p.A. THE BOARD OF
DIRECTORS APPROVES FY 2022
RESULTS

Testo del comunicato

Vedi allegato.

**PRESS RELEASE****INNOVATEC S.p.A.****THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS APPROVES FY 2022 RESULTS****GROUP DEVELOPMENT CONTINUES****NET PROFIT +70%: €10.6 Million****REVENUES +21%: €289 Million****EBIT +74%: A €18,7 Million****THROUGH AN OPTIMAL MANAGEMENT OF THE GROUP ASSET BASE**

- **EBIT margin: 6,5% (2021PF: 4,5%)**

DESPITE THE IMPACT OF THE MACROECONOMIC ENERGY SCENARIO AND REGULATORY UNCERTAINTY ON THE ECOBONUS**EBITDA at €32,4 Million in line with 2021PF: €32,9 Million**

- **EBITDA margin 11,2% (2021PF: 13,8%)**

STRENGTHENED WITH ASSETS AND EXPERTISE THE GROUP'S COMPETITIVE POSITIONING IN THE CIRCULAR ECONOMY:

- **Capex: €20 Million**
- **M&A: €21 Million**
 - **HR: +163**

NET FINANCIAL INDEBTNESS AT €49,7 Million (31.12.2021: €10 Million)

- **acceleration in M&A and Capex**
- **increase in *net working capital* following the business development of EE ecobonus**

INNOVATEC S.P.A. NET PROFIT AT €5.9 Million (2021: LOSS €-0.9 Million)**NET EQUITY AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022: €30 Million**

Milan, 29 March 2023 - The Board of Directors of **Innovatec S.p.A.** (BIT: **INC**, ISIN: **IT0005412298**), listed on the market Euronext Growth Milan ("EGM") market, met today to review and approve Innovatec's consolidated financial statements and draft financial statements for the financial year 2022.

Innovatec ended the financial year 2022 with positive results, continuing along its development path despite a phase marked by significant macroeconomic uncertainties and characterised by higher energy costs and random ecobonus legislation. The 2022 economic results showed significant economic and industrial growth for the Group thanks to the contribution of all business units. In particular, consolidated operating revenues and margins benefited from the solid performance of the Environment and Circulation business and the Energy Efficiency

Innovatec S.p.A.

Investor Relations

Raffaele Vanni

e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 02/87211700

Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations

Alberto Murer

ufficiostampa@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 334/6086216

Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

business, which, however, were affected in the last half of the year by marginality pressures as a result of higher energy costs, and, with reference to the EE business only, by repeated regulatory changes related to ecobonus 110. Against this backdrop, Innovatec nevertheless continued its path of investments, both organic and inorganic, to support future growth, implementing a series of actions, optimisations and operational efficiencies in relation to the management of its strategic assets, which allowed the Group to record its best ever Net Profit of Euro 10.8 million.

CEO, Dr. Matteo Marini commented: *"The 2022 results confirm Innovatec's ability to execute and seize market opportunities and to rapidly implement a series of actions that have enabled us to continue our investment path in support of future growth and to record revenues of approximately Euro 290 million and a net profit of Euro 11 million thanks to our consolidated asset base, albeit in a context of high energy prices and regulatory stop&go that have generated cost pressures"*.

Innovatec Group Results

The consolidated results for the year 2022 compared to the full year 2021 and 2021 pro forma ("**2021PF**"), can be detailed as follows:

Innovatec Group				
<i>Euro/000</i>				
KEY FIGURES	2022	2021PF	2021	Var%
REVENUES	289.210	237.778	144.606	22%
EBITDA	32.445	32.901	30.834	-1%
% EBITDA	11,2%	13,8%	21,3%	-19%
EBIT	18.680	10.734	10.189	74%
% EBIT	6,5%	4,5%	7,0%	43%
Net Fin. exp. & other fin. exp. net on ass	(1.918)	54	512	>100%
Pre-tax Result	16.763	10.788	10.701	55%
Group Net Profit	10.647	6.239	6.369	71%
	31-dic-22		31-dic-21	Var%
Net Capital Invested	96.307		40.723	136%
Net Equity Group	41.852		25.384	65%
Net Equity third party	4.726		5.298	-11%
Net Financial Indebteness	(49.729)		(10.041)	395%
HR	423		260	63%

Revenues 2022 increased to Euro 289.2 million (+22%) achieved in an extremely challenging regulatory and market environment. Positive results were achieved by the Energy Efficiency business - which generated revenues of Euro 113 million (+67%) driven by the ecobonus 110 - and the Environment and Circular Economy business, which recorded revenues of Euro 175 million (+3%) with increasing volumes and prices, demonstrating the solidity, development capacity and sustainability of the business.

Despite the impact of the macroeconomic and regulatory scenario, EBITDA amounted to Euro 32.4 million, substantially in line (-1%) with last year's pro forma figure, despite being affected by higher energy prices and higher costs deriving from ecobonus regulatory stop&go. Margins were also affected by higher overhead and structural costs incurred for business development and M&A and integration activities. The Environment and Circular Economy business achieved an EBITDA of Euro 22 million (-3%), Energy Efficiency recorded an EBITDA of Euro 12.1 million (+8%), while the holding company's net fixed overhead costs amounted to Euro -1.6 million. The EBITDA margin 2022 thus stood at 11.2%, compared to 13.8% last year.

EBIT for the financial year increased 74% year-on-year to Euro 18.7 million (2021PF: Euro 10.7 million) and EBIT margin to 6.5% (2021PF: 4.5%). The operating margin benefits from the optimisations applied by the group to the management of its strategic assets - first and foremost those related to material disposal and recovery activities -

Innovatec S.p.A.

Investor Relations

Raffaele Vanni

e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 02/87211700

Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations

Alberto Murer

ufficiostampa@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 334/6086216

Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

and from the higher percentage weight in 2022 of the Energy Efficiency business, which is less capital intensive than the Environment and Circular Economy business.

The table shows the operating results by business unit:

MEuro	2022	% on Revenues	2021PF	% on Revenues	Δ%
Environment & Circular Economy	175,5	61%	169,8	71%	3%
Energy Efficiency	112,6	39%	67,4	28%	67%
Others	1,0	0%	0,6	0%	73%
Revenues	289,2	100%	237,8	100%	22%
Environment & Circular Economy	22,0	12,5%	22,6	13,3%	-3%
Energy Efficiency	12,1	10,7%	11,2	16,6%	8%
Others	(1,6)		(0,9)		82%
EBITDA	32,4	11,2%	32,9	13,8%	-1%
Environment & Circular Economy	9,4	5,4%	2,0	1,2%	371%
Energy Efficiency	11,7	10,4%	9,7	14,4%	20%
Others	(2,4)		(1,0)		143%
EBIT	18,7	6,5%	10,7	4,5%	75%

Profit Before Tax 2022 amounted to Euro 16.8 million, up 55% compared to the pro forma 2021 figure of Euro 10.8 million net financial expenses of Euro 1.6 million (2021PF: net financial income: Euro 0.4 million) as a result of the higher average financial debt. Group net profit amounted to Euro 10.7 million, up 71% compared to the previous year pro forma after accounting taxes of Euro 5.3 million and minority interests of Euro 0.8 million. The Group's consolidated shareholders' equity amounted to Euro 41.9 million (31 December 2021: Euro 25.4 million).

In a complex macroeconomic context that has emerged in 2022, Innovatec has accelerated its investments in M&A and Capex to strengthen its competitive position in the circular economy and renewable energy sectors, once again demonstrating its strong execution skills and business vision in order to seize market opportunities, also in light of the acceleration imposed by policy makers and businesses of an energy and ecological transition path that is now structural and unavoidable. Innovatec, in the financial year 2022 alone, has sustained investments in M&A of about Euro 21 million, has made investments in plant engineering of about Euro 20 million and has increased the human capital at the service of the development of the group's core businesses by 163 people. The Environment and Circulation business is consolidated following recent acquisitions, creating value from operational synergies and confirming the effectiveness of the vertical approach in the materials recovery sector. During 2022, Innovatec expanded its corporate positioning by enriching its portfolio of offerings with Cobat S.p.A., verticalisations (M&A of companies operating in the weee sector) and new consortia (textiles), as well as in the construction of material recovery and treatment plants (i.e. plasterboard, mattresses, lithium) and in obtaining new authorisations to expand the capacity of proprietary and under management disposal sites. Innovatec has also strengthened its sales and technical networks in the territory and launched a new division dedicated to Photovoltaics - B2B, building on the group's consolidated expertise in this sector, in addition to the recently acquired ESI S.p.A. (an EPC company listed on the EGM with a proprietary equity share of around 29%). This acquisition, together with the investment made by Innovatec in the innovative start-up dedicated to the supply of green energy Frisbi S.r.l., denotes the group's firm desire to position itself firmly and promptly in a market - renewables and energy communities - which will see exponential development in the next few years and requires specific skills in order to be tackled profitably.

For these reasons, the net financial debt went from Euro 10 million to Euro 49.7 million in 2022. The positive cash generation ensured by operating profitability was put at the service of Capex and M&A for about Euro 40 million (to add financial debts of Euro 14 million accounted for in the acquired companies), while the period saw an increase in net working capital of about Euro 20 million, mainly due to the increase in Energy Efficiency revenues and the lengthening of the time required to cash the 110% ecobonus tax credits following the erratic behaviour of the

Innovatec S.p.A.

Investor Relations

Raffaele Vanni

e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 02/87211700

Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations

Alberto Murer

ufficiostampa@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 334/6086216

Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

national legislator, which impacted the operations of credit institutions. Debt and interest coverage ratios are at physiological levels.

The Group's Net Invested Capital increased from Euro 40.7 million at the end of December 2021 to Euro 96.3 million at 31 December 2022 as a result of the aforementioned acquisitions, investments and increase in working capital.

In summary, the 2022 results confirm the soundness of the Group's business model and the direction pursued as a primary operator in the Clean Tech Industry, which aims to become a reference point in the ecological and energy transition path of its customers.

Innovatec S.p.A. FY 2022 Results

I risultati di Innovatec S.p.A. per l'esercizio 2022 comparati con l'intero anno 2021 possono essere così dettagliati:

Innovatec S.p.A.			
<i>Euro/000</i>			
KEY FIGURES	2022	2021	Var%
Revenues	2.296	2.297	0%
Dividends	7.000	0	>100%
Total Income	9.296	2.297	>100%
EBITDA Adj	5.408	(503)	>100%
Net Profit	5.185	(898)	>100%
	31-dic-22	31-dic-21	Var%
Net Capital Invested	45.822	39.228	17%
Net Equity	29.986	18.645	61%
Net financial Indebteness	(15.836)	(20.582)	23%
<i>HR</i>	6	4	50%

Innovatec S.p.A. stand alone recorded Revenues of Euro 2.3 million in line with last year and essentially reflect intercompany service activities for Euro 1.3 million (2021: Euro 1.7 million) and non-recurring income of Euro 0.9 million (2021: Euro 0.6 million) deriving from the valorisation of TEE certificates recognised by the GSE on works carried out as part of the 2014-2015 "greenhouses project". The Company also recorded dividend income of Euro 7 million from its subsidiary Innovatec Power S.r.l.. Net Profit amounted to Euro 5.2 million (2021: loss Euro -0.9 million): dividends from the subsidiary largely offset structural and interest costs recorded in the year for the development of the Group's core businesses. As a result of the positive result, Shareholders' Equity increased to Euro 30 million.

Net Invested Capital was about Euro 45.8 million, up Euro 6.6 million from Euro 39.2 million last year, mainly due to higher receivables from the subsidiary Innovatec Power S.r.l. for residual dividends to be received (Euro 5.9 million) and intercompany receivables for IRES tax group consolidation (Euro 3.6 million) partially offset by IRES payables of Euro 3 million.

Net financial debt as at 31 December 2022 improved to €15.8 million (2021: €20.6 million). The Company, with the issue at the end of December 2022 of the Basket Bond of Euro 8 million, in addition to the Bond issued at the end of December 2021 of Euro 10 million, rebalanced - at the service of the subsidiaries - its short- and medium-term financial structure by lengthening the average debt duration by about 3 years and maintaining cash on hand at 31 December 2022 of Euro 4.4 million.

Foreseeable development of operations

The results achieved by the Group in 2022, in a complex macroeconomic and regulatory scenario, confirm the validity of the initiatives underlying our 2022-2024 development plan. Indeed, the 2022 financial year, the best ever, confirms Innovatec's ability to execute. Innovatec was able to seize market opportunities and promptly and effectively implement a set of corrective measures that enabled the Group to achieve revenues close to €290 million

Innovatec S.p.A.

Investor Relations

Raffaele Vanni

e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 02/87211700

Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations

Alberto Murer

ufficiostampa@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 334/6086216

Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

and a net profit of €11 million despite a context of high energy prices, inflation and regulatory stop&go that affected especially the ecobonus sector.

In this general economic context marked by some significant uncertainties that are expected to persist at least in the short term, the acceleration imposed by policy makers towards the energy and environmental transition remains unchanged. The attention paid by companies and families to sustainable solutions and services in the field of the environment and energy efficiency, accentuated by fluctuations in electricity and gas prices, has imposed new service standards that see Innovatec in a privileged position to respond effectively to the market demand for sustainability. The Group's strengths: expertise, strategic assets and a wide-ranging offering, represent the levers that Innovatec intends to continue to exploit in order to seize the further development opportunities that have emerged in the CleanTech sector.

Innovatec in 2022 continued along its path of investments, both organic and inorganic, to support future growth. The Environment and Circulation business was strongly consolidated during the year as a result of the acquisitions completed in the second half of the year, creating value from operational synergies and confirming the effectiveness of the vertical approach in the materials recovery sector. In fact, Innovatec has strategically accelerated its green investment plan in 2022 in the direction of a general technological upgrade in order to reinforce the Group's capacity in consolidated sectors such as batteries and WEEE, as well as in new market niches (plasterboard and mattresses), with the intention of carving out a leading role also in the vast field of textile waste recovery. Investments are also continuing in order to be ready in the near future for the treatment and recovery of lithium batteries, on which the Group has two proprietary patents. The Environment and Recycling business is solid and is continuing to demonstrate its capacity for organic development in terms of turnover, margins and cash generation, on the strength of an asset base of 18 plants, 8 thousand customers, 600 thousand tonnes per year of waste treated and more than 60 Cobat collection centres.

With reference to the Energy Efficiency business, the Group in the last two years has been able to seize market opportunities with speed, with a whirlwind growth in sector revenues that have risen from less than Euro 10 million in 2020 to about Euro 113 million in the last financial year. Repeated regulatory changes regarding tax incentives related to energy requalification works on real estate (primarily the so-called Superbonus 110%), not only led to pressure on margins in the last quarter of 2022 that will continue also in the first part of 2023, but above all generated uncertainties on the future of the incentive measure and considerably slowed down the development of these initiatives.

On this basis, a number of actions have already been set up in the Energy Efficiency sector in 2023 to enable the Group's position to be more resilient to the inevitable regulatory changes by: i) utilising the time factor and Innovatec's competitive position to optimise its procurement capacity and EPC sub-contracting activities in financial and economic terms, and ii) only signing new ecobonus orders in the presence of a financial contribution from the customer and credit facilities.

The regulatory stop-and-go has urged the Group to accelerate and reshape its industrial strategies towards finding the right balance between volumes and margins, also thanks to the launch of further initiatives in the energy sector, which have flanked the more traditional B2B and PA energy efficiency measures, energy communities and photovoltaics, including agri-voltaics. The efforts made in the second half of 2022 to set up an effective network and commercial proposal in the photovoltaic sector are beginning to show the first positive results: as of today, we have a development pipeline of about 120 MWp in medium-large photovoltaics, 118 MWp in B2B medium-sized photovoltaics, and we are continuing our collaboration with agricultural trade associations, with whom we expect to develop about 70 MWp in agrovoltaics. In connection with HouseVerde ecobonus, the possibility of converting the residual pipeline of contracts finalised and in the process of being finalised - which in total amount to approximately €130 million - into turnover remains tied to the finding of bank plafonds for the assignment of tax credits. In this area, Innovatec is excellently positioned thanks to the work carried out in the latter part of the year in selecting those projects that already had "Cila" submitted by the November deadline, thus being able to overcome the recent halt imposed by the government on assignment of ecobonus credits.

Innovatec S.p.A.

Investor Relations

Raffaele Vanni

e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 02/87211700

Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations

Alberto Murer

ufficiostampa@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 334/6086216

Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

It is also the Group's priority for 2023 to reinforce the search for synergies, both industrial and cost, from the investments made, with the intention of maximising the return extracted from the acquisitions made during 2022, which redesigned the Group's perimeter.

The results achieved and the growing dynamism of the circular economy and renewables sectors confirm the validity of our strategic growth path despite an even more challenging scenario than the one originally envisaged in February 2022, which will necessarily have to be incorporated into our development plan.

Significant events in 2022

M&A activity in the Environment and Circular Economy business unit

The M&A activity that took place in 2022 in the Environment and Circular Economy business unit is part of an industrial path of growth and presidium - in strategic locations in order to guarantee complete coverage from a geographical point of view - of a virtuous recycling supply chain with high added value, by acquiring newly designed plants dedicated to the recovery of waste from electrical and electronic equipment, photovoltaic panels, glass and plastic and wood waste as well as metal and glass recovery.

In 2022, Haiki+ S.r.l. has:

- acquired in two tranches 89.996% of S.E.A. S.p.A., - Servizi Ecologici - Ambientali", a company located in Romano d'Ezzelino (VI) active in the collection, recovery and treatment of waste from electrical and electronic equipment ("WEEE"). The consideration for the acquisition came to a total of € 3,625 thousand, of which € 2,750 thousand paid in cash and the remainder to be paid in five annual instalments worth € 175 thousand each by 31 December of each year, starting from that already paid as of 31 December 2022. With SEA, the Group consolidates the subsidiary's own financial debt for about € 4.5 million.

- acquired, on 28 October 2022, 70% of Puliecol S.r.l., a company that owns a complex of plants located in San Severino Marche and operates in the collection, recovery and treatment of waste from electrical and electronic equipment "WEEE". The consideration for the acquisition was Euro 2.8 million, of which Euro 2 million was paid on the same date to the selling shareholder Mr. Compagnucci Leonardo, who remains a shareholder of Puliecol with a 30% stake. The remaining consideration will be paid to the seller in two instalments: the first of Euro 0.4 million already paid on 31 December 2022 and the second of the same amount by 30 June 2023. The sale and purchase agreement also provides for the right to purchase the remaining 30% (the "Call") to be exercised within three months from the expiration of the term of three years from the date of payment of the last tranche (and therefore indicatively within the term of 30 September 2026). A performance bonus of €0.4 million is also envisaged in the event Haiki+ exercises the Call and only if the EBITDA achieved by Puliecol in 2024 and 2025 is not lower than the plan targets.

- acquired, on 3 November 2022, 70% of AET S.r.l., a company owning a plant located in San Pietro di Morubio (VR) and active in the selection, valorisation and start-up for recycling of the plastic fraction obtained from the treatment of waste from electrical and electronic equipment "WEEE". The consideration for the acquisition was Euro 2.7 million, of which Euro 0.85 million was paid on the same date to the selling shareholder Mr. Paolino Guido Pavan, who remains a shareholder of AET with a 30% stake. The residual consideration will be paid to the seller in two tranches: the first of Euro 0.55 million paid on 31 December 2022 and the second of a maximum of Euro 1.32 million by 30 June 2027.

These transactions give continuity to Innovatec's strategy of accelerating the path of ecological transition with the acquisition of plants to be used for the treatment of material flows intercepted by supply chain consortia.

In addition, in the first quarter of 2022, the Group increased its shareholding in Cobat S.p.A. from 56.45% to 75.96% with the payment of a consideration of € 2.3 million and acquired 100% of the shareholding of the related company Bensi 3 S.r.l., holder of the lease on the property in Via Bensi 12/3 Milan (value € 3.6 million) adjacent

Innovatec S.p.A.

Investor Relations

Raffaele Vanni

e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 02/87211700

Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations

Alberto Murer

ufficiostampa@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 334/6086216

Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

to the Group's headquarters, which in turn is leased to Green Up S.p.A.. The consideration for the purchase of the equity investment amounted to Euro 1.4 million (leasing financial debt outstanding as at 31 December 2022: Euro 2.2 million).

M&A Activities of the Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy Business Unit

During the third quarter of 2022, Innovatec S.p.A. acquired from Integra S.r.l. 29.58% of Esi S.p.A. listed on Euronext Growth Milan ("ESI", ISIN: IT0005421885) a leading player in Italy in the construction and maintenance of large-scale photovoltaic plants. The consideration amounted to Euro 6.5 million for the purchase of a total of 2,066,745 ESI shares (at Euro 3.145 per share), paid for Euro 4.5 million on the date the agreement was signed and for the remaining Euro 2 million through Innovatec shares (at Euro 2 per share) issued at the beginning of September in favour of Integra through a reserved capital increase in kind. The transaction confirms and accelerates the pursuit of the objectives of Innovatec's business plan in relation to the photovoltaic business, seizing the opportunities offered by the acceleration imposed by the government in terms of incentives on the construction of renewable energy plants. Innovatec has in fact detected a strong interest in the photovoltaic sector and for this reason, on 4 August 2022, the board of directors of Innovatec S.p.A. approved the launch of a programme of strategic importance concerning a new division dedicated to Photovoltaic - B2B. The new division will use ESI's expertise to implement and ground future photovoltaic initiatives, ensuring quality, speed and certainty of execution for Innovatec's customers. The new division will also be dedicated to the development of large-scale ground-mounted plant authorisations with a dual purpose: i) post-construction valorisation - with the sale of the plants to third parties in turnkey logic, and ii) production of renewable energy to be distributed to businesses, households and energy communities through the investment in Frisbi S.r.l.. With reference to the latter, Innovatec S.p.A. signed an investment contract in Frisbi S.r.l., an innovative start-up for the supply of green energy and services to households and businesses, for the subscription of a reserved capital increase of €1 million. Frisbi - which reached a turnover of approximately Euro 600,000 in 2021 (+130% vs. 2020) is based in Florence and resells energy from 100% renewable sources to the residential and business market. The agreement provides for the subscription of a reserved capital increase with premium, for a total amount of Euro 1 million, of which the 1st tranche of Euro 0.5 million (equal to 15% of the share capital of Frisbi post money) took place on 14 September 2022. The 2nd tranche of Euro 0.5 million (equal to a further 15% of the share capital of Frisbi post money) will take place within 6 months from 14 September 2022.

Upon completion of the reserved capital increase, Innovatec will hold 30% of Frisbi's post money share capital. Frisbi's other shareholders (Roberto Olivieri and Mattia Molfetta "Founding Shareholders") will hold - upon completion of the transaction - 37.33% and 32.67% of Frisbi's share capital, respectively.

Capital and Debt Transactions

In January 2022, in light of the strong interest shown by Qualified Investors in Innovatec's business model and equity story, the Company placed through the so-called accelerated bookbuilding procedure reserved for Qualified Investors, 2,368,000 ordinary shares equal to approximately 2.48% of Innovatec's share capital (post-increase), at a price of Euro 1.755 per share for a total countervalue of the increase of Euro 4.155,840. Furthermore, in December 2022, Innovatec issued a non-convertible bond for a countervalue of Euro 8 million, through participation in the second slot of the BasketBond Euronext Growth Programme (Banca Finnat, Cassa Depositi e Prestiti and Medio Credito Centrale subscribers). The bond, maturing in October 2028, is amortising, with payment of the first instalment, including the capital portion, in April 2024. The Bond will bear interest at a fixed annual nominal gross rate of 5.21%, to be paid in semi-annual instalments in arrears. The Company will use the resources deriving from the bond to finance development programmes through M&A and Capex transactions, with the aim of consolidating and strengthening its position in the environmental and circular economy sectors. On December 2021, the Group issued another Bond for a consideration of Euro 10 million backed by SACE's Italian Guarantee (subscribed by Zenit Sgr S.p.A., Finlombarda and funds managed by Banca Finnat), maturing on 30 September 2026, with an annual interest rate of 6% and amortising repayment with 18 months of pre-amortisation.

Innovatec S.p.A.

Investor Relations

Raffaele Vanni

e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 02/87211700

Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations

Alberto Murer

ufficiostampa@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 334/6086216

Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

Significant events occurring after 31 December 2022

Group plant development

In January 2023, the subsidiary Green Up S.p.A. was authorised by the Province of Monza Brianza to build a plant for waste treatment and recovery activities in Lazzate (MB). The plant, which will provide significant environmental benefits by reducing the amount of waste destined for final disposal, will have an authorised capacity to treat 50 thousand tonnes of waste per year, will be fully automated, and will be equipped with the most advanced technologies available on the market for carrying out this activity. The authorised plant is immediately ready for construction, will cover an area of about 13,000 square metres, 3,000 of which will be covered, and will be built in the next twelve months with an expected investment of about Euro 3.5 million. In addition, the subsidiary Green Up S.p.A. has completed the construction of the first tank of the new lot of the Bossarino (SV) landfill, which will allow the group to increase its capacity for the disposal of non-hazardous industrial waste by about 600 thousand cubic metres.

Proposed Allocation of Net Profit

The Board of Directors has delegated the Chairman Ing Elio Cosimo Catania to convene the Shareholders' Meeting for (i) approval of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 and (ii) approval of the allocation of the net profit for the year Euro 5,184,916.53 as follows:

- Euro 259,245.83 to legal reserve;
- the remaining Euro 4,925,670.70 to Retained Earnings.

Deposit of the Financial Statements as at 31 December 2022

The draft financial statements as at 31 December 2022, with the Management Report, the Directors' Reports for the items on the agenda of the Shareholders' Meeting, the Board of Statutory Auditors' Report and the Independent Auditors' Reports, as well as the Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31 December 2022, will be made available at the Company's registered office and at Borsa Italiana S.p.A. and will also be on the Company's website www.innovatec.it within the terms of the law.

This press release is available on the website of Borsa Italiana and on the Company's website www.innovatec.it.

This document is an English translation from Italian. The Italian original shall prevail in case of difference in interpretation and/or factual errors.

Annex: Consolidated and Innovatec S.p.A. stand alone financial schemes

For further information:

COMPANY	EURONEXT GROWTH ADVISOR	SPECIALIST
INNOVATEC	EnVent Capital Markets Ltd	BANCA FINNAT
Via Giovanni Bensi 12/5 20152 Milano	UK42 Berkeley Square - London W1J 5AW	Piazza del Gesù, 49 00186 Roma
Raffaele Vanni	Paolo Verna	
Email: raffaele.vanni@innovatec.it	Email : pverna@enventcapitalmarkets.uk	
Tel: +39 02 87211700	Tel: + 39 06 896841	Tel: +39 06 699331
Fax: +39 02 87211707	Fax: +39 0689684155	Fax: + 39 06 6784950

Innovatec S.p.A., an investment holding company listed on Euronext Growth Milan (BIT: INC, ISIN: IT0005412298) is active in the fields of energy efficiency and environmental sustainability. In a competitive environment where social

Innovatec S.p.A.

Investor Relations

Raffaele Vanni

e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 02/87211700

Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations

Alberto Murer

ufficiostampa@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 334/6086216

Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

responsibility and environmental sustainability issues are becoming increasingly central, Innovatec aims to strengthen its resilience and become a leading player in sustainability through the responsible and efficient use of resources by linking energy and renewable energy efficiency with the materials cycle, recovery and recycling and waste. Innovatec operates at 360 degrees, offering innovative end-to-end solutions that respond in a customised and comprehensive manner to its customers' needs in the circularity and sustainability business. With a proposal that integrates energy efficiency, renewables and environmental services from industrial waste recovery to recycling, Innovatec provides concrete support to other companies in improving their circularity and reducing their carbon footprint by aiming for compatibility between development and land preservation.

Innovatec S.p.A.

Investor Relations

Raffaele Vanni

e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 02/87211700

Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations

Alberto Murer

ufficiostampa@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 334/6086216

Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

Gruppo Innovatec S.p.A.

Valori in Euro

STATO PATRIMONIALE CONSOLIDATO	31/12/2022	31/12/2021
ATTIVO		

A) CREDITI VERSO SOCI PER VERSAMENTI ANCORA DOVUTI	-	-
---	---	---

B) IMMOBILIZZAZIONI

I) Immobilizzazioni immateriali

1) Costi di impianto e di ampliamento	779.458	461.888
2) Costi di sviluppo	141.696	77.103
3) Diritti di brevetto industriale e diritti di utilizzazione delle opere dell'ingegno	692.122	81.042
4) Concessioni, licenze, marchi e diritti simili	1.431.217	1.366.567
5) Avviamento	39.009.136	36.654.643
6) Immobilizzazioni in corso e acconti	3.895.659	2.259.003
7) Altre	2.022.404	806.739

BII Totale Immobilizzazioni immateriali

47.971.692 **41.706.984**

II) Immobilizzazioni materiali

1) Terreni e Fabbricati	23.495.402	12.640.741
2) Impianti e Macchinario	12.616.005	2.871.284
3) Attrezzature industriali e commerciali	994.570	599.016
4) Altri beni	13.348.982	13.265.299
5) Immobilizzazioni in corso e acconti	12.792.251	2.681.693

BII Totale Immobilizzazioni materiali

63.247.210 **32.058.032**

III) Immobilizzazioni finanziarie

1) Partecipazioni in:		
a) imprese controllate non consolidate	150.000	-
b) imprese collegate	9.177.067	1.427.963
b) imprese controllanti	-	-
b) imprese sottoposte al controllo delle controllanti	-	-
d-bis) altre imprese	3.741	7.568
2) Crediti:		
b) verso imprese collegate		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	473.000	250.000
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	-	-
d-bis) verso altri		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	1.227.723	696.548

Innovatec S.p.A.

Investor Relations

Raffaele Vanni

e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 02/87211700

Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations

Alberto Murer

ufficiostampa@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 334/6086216

Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	517.724	1.086.809
4) strumenti finanziari derivati attivi	25.701	-
Bilii Totale Immobilizzazioni finanziarie	11.574.957	3.468.888
B) TOTALE IMMOBILIZZAZIONI	122.793.859	77.233.903
C) ATTIVO CIRCOLANTE		
I) Rimanenze		
1) materie prime, sussidiarie e di consumo	-	128.343
2) prodotti in corso di lavorazione e semilavorati	614.888	-
3) lavori in corso su ordinazione	-	-
4) prodotti finiti e merci	4.492.056	3.761.927
5) acconti	-	-
Totale rimanenze	5.106.944	3.890.270
Immobilizzazioni materiali destinate alla vendita		
II) Crediti		
1) verso clienti		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	56.756.561	37.409.924
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	-	-
3) verso imprese collegate		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	575.988	6.358.254
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	-	-
5) verso imprese sottoposte al controllo delle controllanti		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	1.561.006	4.393.621
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	-	-
5-bis) crediti tributari		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	24.962.810	18.686.052
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	-	-
5-ter) Imposte anticipate	1.212.545	1.391.665
5 quater) verso altri		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	20.877.663	2.943.168
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	-	-
Totale crediti	105.946.573	71.182.684
III) Attività finanziarie che non costituiscono immobilizzazioni		
6) altri titoli	2.905.070	2.992.762

Innovatec S.p.A.

Investor Relations

Raffaele Vanni

e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 02/87211700

Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations

Alberto Murer

ufficiostampa@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 334/6086216

Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

Totale attività finanziarie che non costituiscono immobilizzazioni	2.905.070	2.992.762
IV) Disponibilità liquide		
1) Depositi bancari e postali	9.949.293	24.925.411
3) Denaro e valori di cassa	19.773	28.055
Totale disponibilità liquide (IV)	9.969.067	24.953.466
C) TOTALE ATTIVO CIRCOLANTE	123.927.654	103.019.181
D) RATEI E RISCONTI ATTIVI	7.321.716	2.724.958
TOTALE ATTIVO (A+B+C+D)	254.043.229	182.978.042

STATO PATRIMONIALE CONSOLIDATO PASSIVO

	31/12/2022	31/12/2021
A) PATRIMONIO NETTO DI GRUPPO		
I - Capitale	10.532.567	10.162.087
II - Riserva da soprapprezzo delle azioni	8.004.823	2.219.463
IV - Riserva legale	247.421	247.421
VI - Altre riserve:		
Riserva di consolidamento	76.920	-
Varie altre riserve	149.245	149.242
Riserva da differenze da traduzione	33.870	12.365
VII - Riserva per operazioni di copertura dei flussi finanziari attesi	17.991	-
VIII - Utili (perdite) portati a nuovo	12.141.954	6.224.561
IX - Utile (perdita) dell'esercizio	10.647.240	6.368.826
Totale patrimonio netto di Gruppo	41.852.032	25.383.964
Patrimonio netto di terzi:		
Capitale e riserve di terzi	3.867.009	4.938.393
Utile (perdita) di terzi	859.204	360.012
Totale patrimonio netto di terzi	4.726.213	5.298.405
A) TOTALE PATRIMONIO NETTO CONSOLIDATO	46.578.245	30.682.369
B) FONDI PER RISCHI ED ONERI		
1) Fondo trattamento quiescenza e obblighi simili	9.155	14.600

Innovatec S.p.A.

Investor Relations

Raffaele Vanni

e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 02/87211700

Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations

Alberto Murer

ufficiostampa@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 334/6086216

Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

2) Fondo imposte, anche differite	4.509.714	3.671.256
fondo di consolidamento per rischi e oneri futuri	-	-
4) Altri	38.282.635	37.309.419
B) TOTALE FONDI PER RISCHI ED ONERI	42.801.504	40.995.275
C) TRATTAMENTO DI FINE RAPPORTO	2.929.717	2.184.006
D) DEBITI		
1) Obbligazioni		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	1.523.389	-
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	16.087.712	9.615.698
4) Debiti verso banche		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	10.434.922	5.794.073
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	15.057.884	7.563.080
5) Debiti verso altri finanziatori		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	1.554.197	4.775.546
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	4.023.799	-
6) Acconti		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	908.482	553.627
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	-	-
7) Debiti verso fornitori		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	72.033.768	45.509.974
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	-	1.127.292
9) Debiti verso imprese controllate non consolidate		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	1	-
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	-	-
10) Debiti verso imprese collegate		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	1.315.608	494.408
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	725.000	-
11) Debiti verso controllanti		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	1.343.365	758.414
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	-	-
11-bis) Debiti verso imprese sottoposte al controllo delle controllanti		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	2.554.523	8.804.996
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	-	380.380
12) Debiti tributari		

Innovatec S.p.A.

Investor Relations

Raffaele Vanni

e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 02/87211700

Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations

Alberto Murer

ufficiostampa@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 334/6086216

Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	6.466.417	4.557.816
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	3.464.427	4.106.086
13) Debiti verso istituti di previdenza e sicurezza sociale		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	1.246.953	918.880
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	-	-
14) Altri debiti		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	16.313.352	13.495.817
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	1.320.000	355.880
D) TOTALE DEBITI	156.373.797	108.811.969
E) RATEI E RISCONTI PASSIVI	5.359.966	304.424
TOTALE PASSIVO (A+B+C+D+E)	254.043.229	182.978.042

Innovatec S.p.A.
Investor Relations
Raffaele Vanni
e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it
Tel. +39 02/87211700
Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations
Alberto Murer
ufficiostampa@innovatec.it
Tel. +39 334/6086216
Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

Gruppo Innovatec S.p.A.

Valori in Euro

CONTO ECONOMICO CONSOLIDATO	01/01/2022 31/12/2022	01/01/2021 31/12/2021
A) VALORE DELLA PRODUZIONE		
1a) Ricavi delle vendite e delle prestazioni	287.090.115	138.240.068
2) Variazioni delle rimanenze di prodotti e semilavorati e finiti	(1.359.144)	3.069.008
4) Incrementi di immobilizzazioni per lavori interni	338.235	1.509.053
5) Altri ricavi e proventi		
- Contributi in conto esercizio	231.797	3.240
- Altri	2.908.581	1.784.861
A) TOTALE VALORE DELLA PRODUZIONE	289.209.585	144.606.230
B) COSTI DELLA PRODUZIONE		
6) per materie prime, sussidiarie, di consumo e di merci	(42.684.093)	(18.009.327)
7) per servizi	(187.100.369)	(75.601.018)
8) per godimento di beni di terzi	(4.753.123)	(4.049.163)
9) per il personale	(19.137.271)	(12.307.101)
a) salari e stipendi	(13.773.346)	(8.867.953)
b) oneri sociali	(4.240.074)	(2.691.993)
c) trattamento di fine rapporto	(1.059.668)	(584.933)
d) trattamento di quiescenza e simili	-	(280)
e) altri costi	(64.183)	(161.942)
10) ammortamenti e svalutazioni	(11.068.451)	(15.359.366)
a) ammortamento delle immobilizzazioni immateriali	(5.296.833)	(4.200.640)
b) ammortamento delle immobilizzazioni materiali	(5.411.117)	(11.004.593)
c) altre svalutazioni delle immobilizzazioni	(158.394)	-
d) svalutazione dei crediti compr. all'attivo c. e disp. liquide	(202.107)	(154.133)
11) variazioni delle rimanenze di materie prime, sussidiarie, di consumo e merci	802.266	(60.610)
12) accantonamenti per rischi	(478.696)	(1.260.000)
13) altri accantonamenti	(2.217.555)	(4.024.972)
14) oneri diversi di gestione	(3.891.968)	(3.745.209)
B) TOTALE COSTI DELLA PRODUZIONE	(270.529.260)	(134.416.767)
DIFFERENZA VALORE E COSTI DELLA PRODUZIONE (A-B)	18.680.325	10.189.463

Innovatec S.p.A.

Investor Relations

Raffaele Vanni

e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 02/87211700

Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations

Alberto Murer

ufficiostampa@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 334/6086216

Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

C) Proventi e oneri finanziari

15) Proventi da partecipazioni		
altri	85	-
16) Altri proventi finanziari:		
a) da crediti iscritti nelle immobilizzazioni		
da imprese controllate non consolidate	-	1.375
da imprese collegate	5.476	1.203
b) da titoli iscritti nelle immobiliz. che non costituiscono partecipazioni	-	-
c) da titoli iscritti all'attivo circolante che non costituiscono partecipazioni	42.587	423
d) proventi diversi dai precedenti		
da altri	1.258.718	911.899
17) Interessi e altri oneri finanziari		
verso imprese controllanti	(23.751)	(31.408)
altri	(2.874.582)	(483.019)
17-bis) Utili e (perdite) su cambi	-	318
C) TOTALE PROVENTI E ONERI FINANZIARI	(1.591.406)	400.791

D) Rettifiche di valore di attività e passività finanziarie

18) Rivalutazioni:		
a) di partecipazioni	-	115.138
19) Svalutazioni:		
a) di partecipazioni	(161.835)	(574)
c) di titoli iscritti all'attivo circolante che non costituiscono partecipazioni	(164.426)	(3.580)
D) TOTALE DELLE RETTIFICHE DI VALORE ATTIVITA' FINANZIARIE	(326.261)	110.984

RISULTATO PRIMA DELLE IMPOSTE (A-B+C+D)	16.762.658	10.701.238
--	-------------------	-------------------

20) Imposte sul reddito dell'esercizio, correnti, differite e anticipate		
imposte correnti	(4.470.657)	(2.605.930)
Imposte relative a esercizi precedenti	(192.736)	(89.436)
imposte differite	(374.817)	(1.609.323)
imposte anticipate	(218.004)	332.290

21) UTILE (PERDITE) CONSOLIDATI DEL PERIODO	11.506.444	6.728.838
--	-------------------	------------------

RISULTATO DI PERTINENZA DEI TERZI	859.204	360.012
--	----------------	----------------

RISULTATO DI PERTINENZA DEL GRUPPO	10.647.240	6.368.826
---	-------------------	------------------

Innovatec S.p.A.

Investor Relations

Raffaele Vanni

e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 02/87211700

Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations

Alberto Murer

ufficiostampa@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 334/6086216

Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

Gruppo Innovatec S.p.A.

RENDICONTO FINANZIARIO CONSOLIDATO	31/12/22	31/12/21
------------------------------------	----------	----------

(Valori in Euro)

A. FLUSSI FINANZIARI DERIVANTI DALL'ATTIVITA' OPERATIVA

Risultato del periodo intermedio consolidato	11.506.444	6.728.838
Imposte sul reddito	5.256.214	3.972.400
Interessi passivi/(interessi attivi)	1.591.491	(430.506)
(Dividendi)	- 85	-
(Plusvalenze)/minusvalenze derivanti dalla cessione di attività	(83.684)	220.268

1. Utile (perdita) dell'esercizio prima d'imposte sul reddito, interessi, dividendi	18.270.379	10.491.000
--	-------------------	-------------------

Rettifiche per elementi non monetari che non hanno avuto contropartita nel CCN :

Accantonamenti ai fondi	478.696	5.284.972
Ammortamenti delle Immobilizzazioni	10.707.950	15.205.233
Svalutazioni di Partecipazioni	298.154	574
Svalutazione Crediti iscritti nell'attivo circolante	202.107	154.133
Svalutazione Crediti finanziari	-	-
Svalutazioni/(Rivalutazioni) di titoli iscritti nell'attivo circolante	164.426	3.580
Svalutazione di immobilizzazioni Materiali e Immateriali	158.394	-
Accantonamento per Trattamento di fine rapporto	1.059.668	584.933
Flusso economico intermedio delle società acquisite	216.937	227.023
Altre rettifiche per elementi non monetari	(338.235)	231.262

2. Flusso finanziario prima delle variazioni del Capitale Circolante Netto	31.218.477	32.182.710
---	-------------------	-------------------

Variazioni del capitale circolante Netto:

(Aumento)/diminuzione dei crediti commerciali	(11.111.953)	(2.114.475)
Aumento/(diminuzione) dei debiti commerciali	23.825.074	12.026.554
(Aumento)/diminuzione delle rimanenze	702.512	(2.942.422)
(Aumento)/diminuzione delle altre attività/altre passività	(33.776.106)	(8.683.526)

3. Flusso finanziario dopo le variazioni del Capitale Circolante Netto	10.858.004	30.468.841
---	-------------------	-------------------

Altre rettifiche:

Interessi incassati/(pagati)	(426.957)	(481.357)
(Imposte sul reddito pagate)	(192.739)	(1.666.943)
Dividendi incassati	85	111.555
(Liquidazioni trattamento di fine rapporto)	(970.284)	(650.228)
(Utilizzo dei fondi)	533.057	(1.269.966)
Altri incassi/pagamenti	- 450.972	-

FLUSSO FINANZIARIO DELL'ATTIVITA' OPERATIVA (A)	9.350.195	26.511.900
--	------------------	-------------------

B. FLUSSI FINANZIARI DERIVANTI DALL'ATTIVITA' D'INVESTIMENTO

(Investimenti)/disinvestimenti in Immobilizzazioni immateriali	(991.668)	628.457
(Investimenti)/disinvestimenti in Immobilizzazioni materiali	(20.757.810)	(7.957.166)
(Investimenti)/disinvestimenti in Immobilizzazioni finanziarie	(7.242.858)	(516.233)
(Investimenti)/disinvestimenti in altre attività finanziarie	(21.527)	1.407.366
Flusso di cassa connesso con l'acqu. del controllo di impr. entrate nell'area di cons.	(10.976.421)	(19.758.901)

FLUSSO FINANZIARIO DELL'ATTIVITA' DI INVESTIMENTO (B)	(39.990.284)	(26.196.478)
--	---------------------	---------------------

Innovatec S.p.A.

Investor Relations

Raffaele Vanni

e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 02/87211700

Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations

Alberto Murer

ufficiostampa@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 334/6086216

Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

Gruppo Innovatec S.p.A.

RENDICONTO FINANZIARIO CONSOLIDATO	31/12/22	31/12/21
---	-----------------	-----------------

(Valori in Euro)

C. FLUSSI FINANZIARI DERIVANTI DALL'ATTIVITA' DI FINANZIAMENTO

<i>Mezzi terzi</i>		
Incremento (decremento) debiti verso banche	2.729.503	3.449.399
Aumento/(diminuzione) dei debiti finanziari	(1.138.505)	8.085.272
Aumento/(diminuzione) prestito obbligazionario	7.567.031	-
<i>Mezzi propri</i>		
Altre variazioni	-	1.808.992
Aumento di capitale della Capogruppo a pagamento	6.155.840	-
Cessione (acquisto) di azioni proprie	-	-
Versamento per costituzione impresa controllata	-	-
Distribuzione dividendi a soci terzi di minoranza	(705.800)	(2.815)
Versamenti in conto capitale da parte di soci terzi di minoranza	2.570	9.128
FLUSSO FINANZIARIO DELL'ATTIVITA' DI FINANZIAMENTO (C)	14.610.640	13.349.976

INCREMENTO / (DECREMENTO) DELLE DISPONIBILITA' LIQUIDE (A ± B ± C)	(16.029.449)	13.665.399
---	---------------------	-------------------

Effetto disponibilità liquide dal consolidamento di società controllate acquisite	824.548	34.201
Effetto disponibilità liquide dal primo consolidamento di società controllate	220.502	(3.864.599)

DISPONIBILITA' LIQUIDE ALL'INIZIO ESERCIZIO	24.953.466	15.118.464
--	-------------------	-------------------

<i>di cui:</i>		
depositi bancari e postali	24.925.411	15.095.216
assegni	-	-
denaro e valori in cassa	28.055	23.248

DISPONIBILITA' LIQUIDE ALLA FINE DELL'ESERCIZIO	9.969.066	24.953.466
--	------------------	-------------------

<i>di cui:</i>		
depositi bancari e postali	9.949.293	24.925.411
assegni	-	-
denaro e valori in cassa	19.773	28.055

Innovatec S.p.A.
 Investor Relations
 Raffaele Vanni
 e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it
 Tel. +39 02/87211700
 Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations
 Alberto Murer
ufficiostampa@innovatec.it
 Tel. +39 334/6086216
 Fax. +39 02/87211707

PRESS RELEASE

**Gruppo Innovatec S.p.A.
Movimentazione Patrimonio Netto Consolidato**

Valori in euro

	Capitale Sociale	Riserva sovrappiù azioni	Riserva legale	Riserva per operazioni di copertura dei flussi finanziari attesi	Riserva di consolidamento	Altre riserve diverse	Riserva da differenzio da traslazione	Utile (perdita) a nuovo	Utile (perdita) d'esercizio	Totale Patrimonio netto di Gruppo	Totale Patrimonio netto di terzi	Totale Patrimonio netto consolidato
Patrimonio netto al 31 dicembre 2020	2.862.022	7.257.827	175.531	-	0	0	-	5.765.609	673.186	17.184.583	1.980.029	19.135.512
Destinazione risultato dell'esercizio precedente	-	-	71.890	-	-	150.452	-	450.944	(673.186)	-	-	-
Aurn di capitale con sovrappiù, riservato agli obbligazionisti	6.220.467	(3.767.739)	-	-	-	-	-	(2.289)	-	917.511	-	917.511
Aurn di capitale al servizio dei warrant 2016-2021	917.511	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	891.481	-	891.481
Aurnto di capitale sociale per esercizi warrant	162.087	729.384	-	-	-	-	-	2.779	-	15.144	(1.776.911)	(1.763.767)
Var. area di consolidamento per variazioni di interessenze	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	4.760.062	4.760.062
Variazione area di consolidamento per acquisizioni	-	-	-	-	-	(1.210)	-	-	-	-	(2.815)	(2.815)
Distribuzione dividendi	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	9.128	9.128
Versamenti in conto capitale	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	7.627	-	6.417	-	6.417
Altri movimenti	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.368.626	0.368.626	360.012	6.728.538
Utile (perdita) dell'esercizio	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	6.417	-	6.417
Patrimonio netto al 31 dicembre 2021	10.162.087	2.219.483	247.421	-	-	149.242	12.385	6.224.560	6.368.626	25.383.964	5.268.405	30.682.369
Destinazione risultato dell'esercizio precedente	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	6.368.626	(6.368.626)	-	-	-
Aurnto di capitale con sovrappiù	370.490	5.765.360	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	6.155.840	-	6.155.840
Var. area di consolidamento per variazioni di interessenze	-	-	-	-	76.920	-	-	-	-	76.920	(2.226.460)	(2.149.540)
Variazione area di consolidamento per acquisizioni	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.075.143	1.075.143
Distribuzione dividendi	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(705.800)	(705.800)
Versamenti in conto capitale	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2.570	2.570
Versazione riserva da traduzione in valuta di societe estera	-	-	-	-	-	-	21.505	-	-	21.505	13.750	35.255
Var. nel fair value di str. derivati di cap. dei flussi finanziari alti	-	-	-	17.991	-	-	-	-	-	17.991	7.710	25.701
Altri movimenti	-	-	-	-	-	3	-	(451.432)	-	(451.429)	401.710	(49.719)
Utile (perdita) dell'esercizio	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	10.647.240	893.205	11.506.444
Patrimonio netto al 31 dicembre 2022	10.532.567	8.004.823	247.421	17.991	76.920	149.242	33.870	12.141.954	10.647.240	41.952.032	4.726.213	46.578.244

Innovatec S.p.A.
Investor Relations
Raffaele Vanni
e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it
Tel. +39 02/87211700
Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations
Alberto Murer
ufficiostampa@innovatec.it
Tel. +39 334/6086216
Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

Innovatec S.p.A.

Valori in Euro

STATO PATRIMONIALE	31/12/2022	31/12/2021
ATTIVO		

B) IMMOBILIZZAZIONI**I) Immobilizzazioni immateriali**

1) Costi di impianto e di ampliamento	290.458	387.278
4) Concessioni, licenze, marchi e diritti simili	44.767	25.888
7) Altre	557.426	205.253

BII Totale Immobilizzazioni immateriali

	892.651	618.418
--	----------------	----------------

II) Immobilizzazioni materiali

1) Terreni e Fabbricati	3.654.415	3.768.542
2) Impianti e Macchinario	24.523	27.408
3) Attrezzature industriali e commerciali	6.847	8.780
4) Altri beni	351.244	300.746

BII Totale Immobilizzazioni materiali

	4.037.028	4.105.476
--	------------------	------------------

III) Immobilizzazioni finanziarie

1) Partecipazioni in:

a) imprese controllate non consolidate	16.010.582	15.894.582
b) imprese collegate	1.608.161	1.318.161

2) Crediti:

b) verso imprese controllate non consolidate		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	11.853.287	1.506.000
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	8.619.779	14.653.600
b) verso imprese collegate		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	450.000	250.000
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	-	-
d-bis) verso altri		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	-	-
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	8.865	8.815

BIII Totale Immobilizzazioni finanziarie

	38.550.674	33.631.158
--	-------------------	-------------------

B) TOTALE IMMOBILIZZAZIONI

	43.480.354	38.355.052
--	-------------------	-------------------

Innovatec S.p.A.

Investor Relations

Raffaele Vanni

e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 02/87211700

Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations

Alberto Murer

ufficiostampa@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 334/6086216

Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

C) ATTIVO CIRCOLANTE

II) Crediti

1) verso clienti		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	101.338	95.343
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	-	-
3) verso imprese controllate non consolidate		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	20.021.480	3.383.425
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	-	-
3) verso imprese collegate		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	450.988	342.980
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	-	-
5) verso imprese sottoposte al controllo delle controllanti		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	-	230.687
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo		
5-bis) crediti tributari		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	424.919	970.328
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo		
5-ter) Imposte anticipate	-	3.806
5 quater) verso altri		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	1.203.542	189.356
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo		
Totale crediti	22.202.268	5.215.926

III) Attività finanziarie che non costituiscono immobilizzazioni

6) altri titoli	44.047	2.950
Totale attività finanziarie che non costituiscono immobilizzazioni	44.047	2.950

IV) Disponibilità liquide

1) Depositi bancari e postali	4.784.081	368.564
3) Denaro e valori di cassa	671	913
Totale disponibilità liquide (IV)	4.784.752	369.478

C) TOTALE ATTIVO CIRCOLANTE	27.031.067	5.588.354
------------------------------------	-------------------	------------------

D) RATEI E RISCONTI ATTIVI	25.797	50.758
-----------------------------------	---------------	---------------

TOTALE ATTIVO (A+B+C+D)	70.537.217	43.994.164
--------------------------------	-------------------	-------------------

Innovatec S.p.A.

Investor Relations

Raffaele Vanni

e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 02/87211700

Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations

Alberto Murer

ufficiostampa@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 334/6086216

Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

STATO PATRIMONIALE		
PASSIVO	31/12/2022	31/12/2021
A) PATRIMONIO NETTO DI GRUPPO		
I - Capitale	10.532.567	10.162.087
II - Riserva da soprapprezzo delle azioni	8.004.823	2.219.463
IV - Riserva legale	247.421	247.421
VI - Altre riserve	149.245	149.245
VIII - Utili (perdite) portati a nuovo	5.867.243	6.765.668
IX - Utile (perdita) dell'esercizio	5.184.917	(898.424)
Totale patrimonio netto di Gruppo	29.986.217	18.645.460
B) FONDI PER RISCHI ED ONERI		
2) Fondo imposte, anche differite	113.235	45.456
4) Altri	403.696	220.000
B) TOTALE FONDI PER RISCHI ED ONERI	516.931	265.456
C) TRATTAMENTO DI FINE RAPPORTO	66.594	3.207
D) DEBITI		
1) Obbligazioni		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	1.523.389	-
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	16.087.712	9.615.698
4) Debiti verso banche		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	746.735	696.051
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	873.755	1.618.991
6) Acconti		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	-	9.396
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	-	-
7) Debiti verso fornitori		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	1.388.839	746.346
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	-	-
9) Debiti verso imprese controllate non consolidate		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	12.631.268	1.184.952
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	-	-

Innovatec S.p.A.
 Investor Relations
 Raffaele Vanni
 e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it
 Tel. +39 02/87211700
 Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations
 Alberto Murer
ufficiostampa@innovatec.it
 Tel. +39 334/6086216
 Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

10) Debiti verso imprese collegate		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	150.299	92.953
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	-	-
11) Debiti verso controllanti		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	775.289	758.414
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	-	-
11-bis) Debiti verso imprese sottoposte al controllo delle controllanti		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	-	1.063.239
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	-	-
12) Debiti tributari		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	3.272.556	1.373.712
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	-	-
13) Debiti verso istituti di previdenza e sicurezza sociale		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	52.483	34.355
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	-	-
14) Altri debiti		
- di cui esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo	2.462.299	7.884.567
- di cui esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo	-	-
D) TOTALE DEBITI	39.964.622	25.078.673
E) RATEI E RISCONTI PASSIVI	2.854	1.368
TOTALE PASSIVO (A+B+C+D+E)	70.537.217	43.994.164

Innovatec S.p.A.
Investor Relations
Raffaele Vanni
e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it
Tel. +39 02/87211700
Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations
Alberto Murer
ufficiostampa@innovatec.it
Tel. +39 334/6086216
Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

Innovatec S.p.A.

CONTO ECONOMICO	31/12/2022	31/12/2021
A) VALORE DELLA PRODUZIONE		
1a) Ricavi delle vendite e delle prestazioni	1.386.046	2.055.235
5) Altri ricavi e proventi	-	-
- Contributi in conto esercizio	-	-
	909.654	313.328
A) TOTALE VALORE DELLA PRODUZIONE	2.295.700	2.368.563
B) COSTI DELLA PRODUZIONE		
6) per materie prime, sussidiarie, di consumo e di merci	(17.418)	(9.038)
7) per servizi	(2.581.469)	(1.857.457)
8) per godimento di beni di terzi	(113.558)	(47.771)
9) per il personale	(667.549)	(434.709)
a) salari e stipendi	(461.832)	(300.049)
b) oneri sociali	(146.060)	(101.791)
c) trattamento di fine rapporto	(42.615)	(15.732)
d) trattamento di quiescenza e simili	-	(280)
e) altri costi	(17.042)	(16.857)
10) ammortamenti e svalutazioni	(491.559)	(355.349)
a) ammortamento delle immobilizzazioni immateriali	(258.088)	(158.942)
b) ammortamento delle immobilizzazioni materiali	(184.848)	(176.428)
c) altre svalutazioni delle immobilizzazioni	-	-
d) svalutazione dei crediti compr. all'attivo c. e disp. liquide	(48.623)	(19.980)
11) variazioni delle rimanenze di materie prime, sussidiarie, di consumo e merci	-	(72.109)
12) accantonamenti per rischi	(378.696)	-
13) altri accantonamenti	-	(85.657)
14) oneri diversi di gestione	(508.251)	(450.484)
B) TOTALE COSTI DELLA PRODUZIONE	(4.758.499)	(3.312.574)
DIFFERENZA VALORE E COSTI DELLA PRODUZIONE (A-B)	(2.462.799)	(944.011)
C) Proventi e oneri finanziari		
15) Proventi da partecipazioni		
da imprese controllate non consolidate	7.000.000	278.714
da imprese collegate	-	111.555
altri		36.434
16) Altri proventi finanziari:		

Innovatec S.p.A.
Investor Relations
Raffaele Vanni
e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it
Tel. +39 02/87211700
Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations
Alberto Murer
ufficiostampa@innovatec.it
Tel. +39 334/6086216
Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

a) da crediti iscritti nelle immobilizzazioni		
da imprese controllate non consolidate	1.026.391	93.090
da imprese collegate	5.476	1.203
b) da titoli iscritti nelle immobiliz. che non costituiscono partecipazioni		
c) da titoli iscritti all'attivo circolante che non costituiscono partecipazioni	-	3
d) proventi diversi dai precedenti		
da altri	16.555	218.852
17) Interessi e altri oneri finanziari		
verso imprese controllate	(376.761)	(186.011)
verso imprese collegate	-	-
verso imprese controllanti	(16.875)	(8.414)
verso imprese sottoposte al controllo delle controllanti	-	(22.993)
altri	(1.015.811)	(472.569)
17-bis) Utili e (perdite) su cambi	-	-
C) TOTALE PROVENTI E ONERI FINANZIARI	6.638.973	49.864
D) Rettifiche di valore di attività e passività finanziarie		
19) Svalutazioni:		
a) di partecipazioni	-	(574)
c) di titoli iscritti all'attivo circolante che non costituiscono partecipazioni	(14.010)	0
D) TOTALE DELLE RETTIFICHE DI VALORE ATTIVITA' FINANZIARIE	(14.010)	(574)
RISULTATO PRIMA DELLE IMPOSTE (A-B+C+D)	4.162.165	(894.722)
20) Imposte sul reddito dell'esercizio, correnti, differite e anticipate		
imposte correnti	-	(19.612)
Imposte relative a esercizi precedenti	250.513	-
imposte differite	(67.779)	12.104
imposte anticipate	(3.806)	3.806
proventi e (oneri) da consolidato fiscale	843.825	-
21) UTILE (PERDITE) DEL PERIODO	5.184.917	(898.424)

Innovatec S.p.A.
Investor Relations
Raffaele Vanni
e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it
Tel. +39 02/87211700
Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations
Alberto Murer
ufficiostampa@innovatec.it
Tel. +39 334/6086216
Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

Innovatec S.p.A.

RENDICONTO FINANZIARIO	31/12/2022	31/12/2021
<i>(Valori in Euro)</i>		
A. FLUSSI FINANZIARI DERIVANTI DALL'ATTIVITA' OPERATIVA		
Risultato dell'esercizio	5.184.917	(898.424)
Imposte sul reddito	(1.022.752)	3.702
Oneri/(Proventi) finanziari	361.027	(13.429)
(Dividendi)	(7.000.000)	-
(Plusvalenze)/Minusvalenze derivanti dalla cessione di attività	-	(36.434)
1. Utile (perdita) dell'esercizio prima d'imposte sul reddito, interessi, dividendi	(2.476.809)	(944.585)
<i>Rettifiche per elementi non monetari che non hanno avuto contropartita nel capitale circolante netto:</i>		
Accantonamenti ai fondi	474.820	85.657
Ammortamenti delle Immobilizzazioni	442.936	335.369
Svalutazione per perdite durevoli di valore di Partecipazioni	-	574
Svalutazione Crediti iscritti nell'attivo circolante	48.623	19.980
Svalutazione Crediti finanziari	-	-
Svalutazione Titoli azionari	14.010	-
Svalutazione di immobilizzazioni Materiali e Immateriali	-	-
Accantonamento per Trattamento di fine rapporto	42.615	15.732
Altre rettifiche per elementi non monetari	-	166.847
2. Flusso finanziario prima delle variazioni del Capitale Circolante Netto	(1.453.806)	(320.427)
<i>Variazioni del capitale circolante Netto:</i>		
(Aumento)/diminuzione dei crediti commerciali	(11.513.280)	(784.866)
Aumento/(diminuzione) dei debiti commerciali	1.890.395	(2.424.022)
(Aumento)/diminuzione delle rimanenze	-	188.953
(Aumento)/diminuzione delle altre attività/altre passività	(1.683.650)	7.285.392
3. Flusso finanziario dopo le variazioni del Capitale Circolante Netto	(12.760.341)	3.945.032
<i>Altre rettifiche:</i>		
Interessi incassati/(pagati)	464.081	13.429
(Imposte sul reddito pagate)	(367.133)	(72.680)
Dividendi incassati	1.351.714	-
(Liquidazioni trattamento di fine rapporto)	20.772	(112.444)
(Utilizzo dei fondi)	(223.345)	3.806
Altri incassi/pagamenti	-	-

Innovatec S.p.A.
Investor Relations
Raffaele Vanni
e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it
Tel. +39 02/87211700
Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations
Alberto Murer
ufficiostampa@innovatec.it
Tel. +39 334/6086216
Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

FLUSSO FINANZIARIO DELL'ATTIVITA' OPERATIVA (A)	(11.514.252)	3.777.143
B. FLUSSI FINANZIARI DERIVANTI DALL'ATTIVITA' D'INVESTIMENTO		
(Investimenti)/disinvestimenti in Immobilizzazioni immateriali	(532.321)	(223.793)
(Investimenti)/disinvestimenti in Immobilizzazioni materiali	(116.400)	(163.402)
(Investimenti)/disinvestimenti in Immobilizzazioni finanziarie	(4.919.516)	(21.677.778)
(Investimenti)/disinvestimenti in altre attività finanziarie	(55.107)	3.157.855
FLUSSO FINANZIARIO DELL'ATTIVITA' DI INVESTIMENTO (B)	(5.623.344)	(18.907.118)
C. FLUSSI FINANZIARI DERIVANTI DALL'ATTIVITA' DI FINANZIAMENTO		
<i>Mezzi terzi</i>		
Incremento (decremento) debiti verso banche	(694.553)	2.309.576
Aumento/(diminuzione) dei debiti finanziari	16.091.582	9.293.031
<i>Mezzi propri</i>		
Riserva sovrapprezzo azioni	5.785.360	-
Altre variazioni	-	-
Versamento in conto futuro aumento di capitale	-	-
Cessione (acquisto) di azioni proprie	-	-
Aumento di capitale a pagamento	370.480	1.811.252
FLUSSO FINANZIARIO DELL'ATTIVITA' DI FINANZIAMENTO (C)	21.552.869	13.413.859
INCREMENTO / (DECREMENTO) DELLE DISPONIBILITA' LIQUIDE (A ± B ± C)	4.415.273	(1.716.116)
Effetto disponibilità liquide dal consolidamento di società controllate acquisite	-	-
Effetto disponibilità liquide da deconsolidamento su base integrale	-	-
DISPONIBILITA' LIQUIDE ALL'INIZIO ESERCIZIO	369.478	2.085.594
DISPONIBILITA' LIQUIDE ALLA FINE DELL'ESERCIZIO	4.784.752	369.478
<i>di cui:</i>		
<i>Depositi bancari e postali</i>	<i>4.784.081</i>	<i>368.564</i>
<i>Denaro e valori in cassa</i>	<i>671</i>	<i>913</i>

Innovatec S.p.A.
Investor Relations
Raffaele Vanni
e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it
Tel. +39 02/87211700
Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations
Alberto Murer
ufficiostampa@innovatec.it
Tel. +39 334/6086216
Fax. +39 02/87211707



PRESS RELEASE

Innovatec S.p.A.

Movimentazione Patrimonio Netto

Valori in Euro

	Capitale sociale	Riserva legale	Riserva sovrapprezzo azioni	Altre Riserve	Utile (perdite) a nuovo	Utile (perdita) d'esercizio	Totale patrimonio netto
Patrimonio netto al 1 gennaio 2021	2.862.022	175.531	7.257.827	450.450	5.549.008	(898.424)	15.396.413
Destinazione risultato dell'esercizio precedente	-	71.890	-	183.031	1.182.874	-	1.437.794
Aumenti di capitale	7.300.066	-	(5.038.363)	(450.450)	-	-	1.811.253
Altri movimenti	-	-	-	(33.786)	33.786	-	-
Utile (perdita) dell'esercizio	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Patrimonio netto al 31 dicembre 2021	10.162.087	247.421	2.219.463	149.245	6.765.668	(898.424)	18.645.460
Destinazione risultato dell'esercizio precedente	-	-	-	-	(898.424)	898.424	-
Aumenti di capitale	370.480	-	5.785.360	-	-	-	6.155.840
Altri movimenti	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Utile (perdita) dell'esercizio	-	-	-	-	-	5.184.917	5.184.917
Patrimonio netto al 31 dicembre 2022	10.532.567	247.421	8.004.823	149.245	5.867.243	5.184.917	29.986.217

Innovatec S.p.A.

Investor Relations

Raffaele Vanni

e-mail: investorrelator@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 02/87211700

Fax. + 39 02/87211707

Media Relations

Alberto Murer

ufficiostampa@innovatec.it

Tel. +39 334/6086216

Fax. +39 02/87211707

Fine Comunicato n.20035-15

Numero di Pagine: 30